IN THE

MICHAEL RODAK, IR., CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

Nos. 78-432, 78-435, 78-436

UNITED STEELWORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO-CLC, et al., Petitioners,

٧.

BRIAN F. WEBER, Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE

For:

American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO

International Union of Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers, AFL-CIO, CLC

International Union of Oil, Chemical and Atomic Workers, AFL-CIO

International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers (UAW)

International Woodworkers of America, AFL-CIO, CLC

National Education Association

United Farm Workers of America, AFL-CIO

United Mine Workers of America

Coalition of Black Trade Unionists

Coalition of Labor Union Women

RICHARD B. SOBOL Sobol & Trister 910 Seventeenth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 223-5022 Attorney for Amici

Of Counsel:

JEROME COHEN 6 West Gabilan #19 Salinas, California 93902

(listing continued inside cover)

Harrison Combs 900 Fifteenth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005

John Fillion Marley Weiss 8000 East Jefferson Street Detroit, Michigan 48214

WINN NEWMAN CAROLE W. WILSON 1126 Sixteenth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036

DAVID RUBIN 1201 Sixteenth Street N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036

JOHN TADLOCK P.O. Box 2812 Denver, Colorado 80201

JAMES E. YOUNGDAHL 2101 Main Street Little Rock, Arkansas 72206

A. L. ZWERDLING JANET KOHN 1211 Connecticut Avenue Washington, D.C. 20034

Dated: January 25, 1979

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
Interest of Amici	1
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	4
Question Presented	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
Argument	7
I. Title VII Does Not Prohibit an Employer and a Union from Adopting Reasonable Race Conscious Measures to Overcome the Absence of Minorities from Skilled Jobs	7
II. The Kaiser-Steelworker Training Agreement is Lawful Under Title VII	14
A. The Record Establishes a Basis for Remedial Action .	14
B. The Training Program was a Reasonable Response to the Absence of Blacks in Craft Jobs	16
Conclusion	21
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
CASES:	
Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)8,	12
Associated General Contractors of Massachusetts v. Altschuler, 490 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 957	10
(1974)	10
Tenn. 1976)	3
Brooks v. Dewar, 313 U.S. 354 (1940)	13
Contractors Association v. Schultz, 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 854 (1971)	, 12
County of Los Angeles v. Davis, 566 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir.	
1977)	13
Dothard v. Rawlinson, 97 S.Ct. 2720 (1977)	18
Emporium-Capwell v. WACO, 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	20
Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co., 331 U.S. 111 (1947)	12
Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman, 345 U.S. 330 (1953) 19,	20
Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc., 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .	20
Gates v. Georgia Pacific Corp., 492 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 1974).	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)
Page
Griggs v. Duke Power Co. 401 U.S. 424 (1971)8, 18
Hazelwood School District v. United States, 97 S.Ct. 2736
(1977)
Humphrey v. Moore, 375 U.S. 335 (1964)
In Re Supposed of Persico 522 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1975) 15
International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431
U.S. 324 (1977)
Isbranaisen-Mouer Co. V. Ohnea Blates, 300 C.S. 135 (1701)
Ivannoe Irrigation District V. McCracken, 357 C.S. 275 (1756) ==
Parson V. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp., 575 F.2d 1374
(Jul Ch. 1976)
Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 98 S.Ct. 2733 (1978)
Service v. Dulles, 354 U.S. 363 (1957)
Southern Illinois Builders Ass'n v. Ogilvie, 471 F.2d 680 (7th
Cir. 1972)
Steele v. Louisville & N. Ry., 323 U.S. 192 (1944) 20
United States v. East Texas Motor Freight, Inc., 564 F.2d 179
(5th Cir. 1977)
United States v. NOPSI, 553 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1977),
vacated, 98 S.Ct. 2841 (1978)
Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171 (1967)
Washington V. Davis, 420 O.S. 225 (1511)
Weber v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp., et al., 563 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1977)
210 (3th Ch. 1977)13, 14, 20
Constitution:
Fifth Amendment 7
Fourteenth Amendment 7
Statutes:
Civil Rights Act of 1964: Title VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq
Title VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq
§ 703(a), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)
§ 703(d), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(d)
§ 703(h), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)
§ 703(j), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(j)
§ 706(g), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)
- U (a), - U

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)

Pa	ge
xecutive Order:	
Executive Order 11246 (1965) 9, 10, 11, 12,	13
LEGULATIONS:	
29 C.F.R. § 860.106	17
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.10-2.13	9
Congressional Material:	
117 Cong. Rec. 31784 (1971)	11
117 Cong. Rec. 32090 (1971)	11
117 Cong. Rec. 32111 (1971)	11
118 Cong. Rec. 1385 (1972)	11
118 Cong. Rec. 1664 (1972)	11
118 Cong. Rec. 1665 (1972)	11
118 Cong. Rec. 4917 (1972)	11
118 Cong. Rec. 4918 (1972)	11
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of the Census, Characteristics of the Population, Vol. I, Part 20, Tables 122 and 127 (1970)14,	15
Comment, "The Philadelphia Plan: A Study in the Dynamics of Executive Power," 39 U. Chi. L. Rev. 723 (1972) 10,
